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Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (NSW) – Notice of Decision: 
Released in part 

 
Dear Joan Browning, 
 
1. Summary of access application 
I refer to your access application made under the Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 
(NSW), (GIPA Act) which is attached for your reference.  
 
2. Searches for Information 
Under the GIPA Act, NSWPF must conduct reasonable searches to locate the government 
information you seek.  A search of NSWPF records has been undertaken to identify all government 
information falling within the scope of your application. The results of these searches are listed in 
the Schedule of Documents included in this Notice of Decision. 
 
3. Decision 
I am authorised by the New South Wales Commissioner of Police to determine applications made 
under Section 9(3) of the GIPA Act. I have decided, under s 58(1)(d) of the GIPA Act, to provide 
access to the information you seek, except where there is an overriding public interest against 
disclosure.  
 
4. Reason for decision 
Under section 9(1) of the GIPA Act, you have a legally enforceable right to access the information 
you seek, unless there is an overriding public interest against its disclosure.  
 
Under section 13 of the GIPA Act, the Public Interest Test is applied to all applications to identify 
considerations both in favour of and against disclosure of information to determine where the balance 
lies between them. 
 
Public Interest considerations in favour of disclosure 
In accordance with section 12 of the GIPA Act, I have taken into account the following public interest 
considerations in favour of disclosure of the information: 

• The statutory presumption in favour of the disclosure of government information 
•  The general right of the public to have access to government information held by the 

agencies; and 
• The information is personal information of the person to whom it is to be disclosed.  
 

Public Interest considerations against disclosure 
When applying the public interest test, the only public interest considerations against disclosure that 
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I can take into account are those set out in the table to Section 14 and Schedule 1 of the GIPA Act.  
 
Responsible and effective government  
Section 14 Table, clause 1(d)  
 
Clause 1(d) of the section 14 Table states that there is a public interest consideration against 
disclosure if disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to prejudice the supply to 
an agency of confidential information that facilitates the effective exercise of that agency’s functions 
(whether in a particular case or generally).  
 
The documents in the Schedule of Documents, refused/redacted under clause 1(d), disclose 
information that was provided in confidence by the victims. I believe that preserving the confidentiality 
of such information is integral to the NSWPF maintaining the community's trust in police matters.  If 
that trust is breached, the flow of information to police officers could be jeopardised, which would 
severely impact this agency's function.  
 
Individual rights, judicial processes and natural justice 
Section 14 Table, clause 3(a)  
 
Clause 3(a) of the section 14 Table states that there is a public interest consideration against the 
disclosure of information that would reveal an individual’s personal information.  
 
The documents listed in the Schedule of Documents, that were redacted/refused under clause 3(a), 
is personal information about other people that could identify them, such as opinion, name, address 
and date of birth. There is nothing in this agency’s records or your application to suggest that you 
know the information, or that it is in the public domain – ie revealed. Therefore, disclosure would 
breach the rights of the people concerned to have their information protected.  
 
On balance, I decided that these factors outweigh the section 12 factors and there is an overriding 
public interest against disclosure of the redacted/withheld information.  
 
I have also considered section 74 of the GIPA Act, which allows an agency to redact (delete) 
information from a record if the deleted information is irrelevant to the application, or is not within the 
scope, or an agency has decided to refuse access to the information.   
 
Section 54 - Consultation 
 
There is no evidence within the documents under review to suggest that the persons who tendered 
information in relation to the incident consented to the disclosure of the information being provided 
to you. The decision to consult with involved parties, whether consent is provided or not from the 
applicant, remains the decision of the agency who holds the information, in this case the Police.  
 
Attempts were made to contact the victims mentioned in the incident by telephone to ascertain 
whether they consent to the release of their personal information and incident version to you. No 
response was received, and as we were unable to clarify if they do consent to the release of their 
personal information and incident version, I have no option but to refuse access for the reasons 
previously explained in this decision.  
 
5. Review rights 
 
If you disagree with any of the decisions in this notice that are reviewable, you may seek a review 
under Part 5 of the GIPA Act. You have three review options: 

• internal review by another officer of this agency, 
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• external review by the Information Commission; or 

• external review by the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal (NCAT). 
 
More information is available on the Information and Privacy Commission NSW (IPC) fact sheet 
entitled Your review rights under the GIPA Act, which is available at: 
https://www.ipc.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/file_manager/FS-Your-review-rights-June2014.pdf 
 
If you have any queries about this Notice of Decision or require further information on your 
rights of review, please contact me on (02) 8835 6888. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Review Officer 
External Information Access Unit 
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   EVE026P            New South Wales Police Force                Date : 15/08/18
                                  COPS                            Time : 09:25:06
                       Event Ref No : E 568133491
   Event Reference No    : E 568133491
   Event Summary Details
   Date/Time Reported    : 25/11/2017 18:02        Event Status : VERIFIED
   Created By            : NICHOLS, JEREMY DWAYNE - NEWCASTLE CITY
   Updated By            : NICHOLS, JEREMY DWAYNE - NEWCASTLE CITY
   Incident Details
   Incident Type         : OCCURRENCE ONLY
   Further Class.        : OCCURRENCE
   Incident Date/Time    : 25/11/2017 09:10  to 25/11/2017 09:10
   Incident Class.       : ACCEPTED
   Location              : NOBBYS RD, near Int FORT DR, NEWCASTLE EAST, NSW,
   Beat : NA  NHW : NA
   Involved Party Details
   VICTIM        

VICTIM        

Narrative
   Date/Time Created     : 25/11/2017  18:22
   Created By            : SENCON JEREMY NICHOLS - NEWCASTLE CITY
                           T/D: 0910 on Saturday 25 November, 2017
                           LOC: Nobbys Road, Newcastle East
                           

**************************************
                           About 0910 on Saturday 25 November, 2017 both
                           victim 1 and victim 2 where at Point F, 9.3, which
                           is located on Nobbys Road, Newcastle East. At this
                           time both victims where leaning against a metal
                           framed fence, which was located about 2 metres
                           back from the mort fence.
                           Whilst standing against this fence, a motorcar
                           which was participating in the Newcastle 500
                           collided with a cement bollard on the track and
                           subsequently lost a tyre.

This tyre flew over a
                           protective steel fence and hit both victims in
                           their legs.
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                           A medical unit attached to the supercars where
                           informed and in attendance immediately, in additon
                           to other New South Wales Ambulance Personal.
                           The supercars medical personal treated both
                           victims on scene before conveying them to the
                           medical centre located within the supercars
                           complex.
                          

ROC 6 was apprised of the incident.
                               * * * END OF LIST * * *
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